

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

D.L. MARKHAM DDS, MSD, INC. 401(K)	§	
PLAN and D.L. MARKHAM DDS, MSD,	§	
INC., as plan administrator, on behalf of	§	
themselves and others similarly situated,	§	C.A. NO. 4:22-cv-00974
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
v.	§	
	§	
THE VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE	§	
INSURANCE COMPANY, VALIC	§	
FINANCIAL ADVISORS, INC., and VALIC	§	
RETIREMENT SERVICES COMPANY,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

**MOTION TO DISMISS AND/OR MOTION TO STRIKE OF DEFENDANT THE
VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 4

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 4

A. The Markham Plaintiffs Approach VALIC for Services 4

B. VALIC and Markham DDS Ultimately Enter Two Contracts..... 4

C. Markham DDS Terminates the Contracts and Plaintiffs File This Lawsuit. 6

STANDARD FOR RULE 12(B)(6) FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM 7

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 8

ARGUMENT 9

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Undermine the Public Policies Behind ERISA 9

B. VALIC Did Not Act as a Fiduciary in Negotiating or Applying the Surrender Fees..... 11

 a. VALIC was not a Fiduciary when it Negotiated a Surrender Fee in the Annuity 12

 b. VALIC was not a Fiduciary When It Assessed the Surrender Charge Expressly Permitted by the Annuity 13

 c. Because VALIC was not a Fiduciary, Count II Fails 16

C. Count I Fails Because VALIC was not a “Party in Interest” to a Prohibited Transaction .. 16

 a. VALIC was not a Party in Interest When Negotiating the Annuity 17

 b. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege that Markham DDS or VALIC Had the Requisite Knowledge Needed to State a Prohibited Transaction Claim 19

 c. Plaintiffs Seek Relief Not Permitted by ERISA 21

D. The Court Should Dismiss Portions of the Class Allegations 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200, 124 S.Ct. 2488 (2004).....	10
<i>Am. Fed’n of Unions v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc’y</i> , 841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988)	11, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	7, 8, 20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	8
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Health Special Risk, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>Chavez v. Plan Benefit Services, Inc.</i> , No. AU-17-CA-00659-SS, 2018 WL 6220119 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018)	9, 15, 17, 18
<i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000)	5, 8
<i>Coop. Ben. Adm’rs, Inc. v. Ogden</i> , 367 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Cruson v. Jackson Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020)	5, 20
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-6525 (PKC), 2017 WL 4358769 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017).....	18
<i>Cuvillier v. Taylor</i> , 503 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Del Castillo v. Community Child Care Council of Santa Clara County, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-07243-BLF, 2019 WL 6841222 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2019).....	20
<i>Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>F.H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trs.</i> , 810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987).....	12, 13

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
573 U.S. 409, 134 S.Ct. 2459 (2014).....3, 8

Fite v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
No. 8:10-cv-008 DOC, 2010 WL 11556808 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2010).....18

Free v. Allstate Indem. Co.,
541 F. Supp. 3d 767 (E.D. Tex. 2021).....23

Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204, 122 S.Ct. 708 (2002).....21

Hannan v. Hartford Financial Servs., Inc.,
688 F. App'x. 85 (2d Cir. 2017)19

Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
530 U.S. 238, 120 S.Ct. 2180 (2000).....16, 17, 19

Hecker v. Deere & Co.,
556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)12

Humana Health Plan, Inc. v. Nguyen,
785 F.3d 1023 (5th Cir. 2015)15

Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Tr. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A.),
768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014).....12

JPMorgan Chase Severance Plan v. Romo,
No. H-21-1685, 2021 WL 4442519 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2021).....22

Leimkuehler v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.,
713 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013)15

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882, 116 S.Ct. 1783 (1996).....9, 16

McCaffrey Financial Corp. v. Principal Life Insurance Co.,
811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016)12

Mertens v. Hewitt Associates,
508 U.S. 248, 113 S.Ct. 2063 (1993).....10, 21

Montanile v. Bd. Of Trs. of Nat'l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan,
577 U.S. 136, 136 S.Ct. 651 (2016).....21

Patrico v. Voya Fin., Inc.,
No. 16-cv-7070 (LGS), 2018 WL 1319028 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2018).....18

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211, 120 S.Ct. 2143 (2000).....11

Ramming v. U.S.,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)8

Ramos v. Banner Health,
1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021)18

Reich v. Lancaster,
55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995)14

Reich v. Rowe,
20 F.3d 25 (5th Cir. 1994)10

Rittgers v. United States,
131 F. Supp. 3d 644 (S.D. Tex. 2015)8

Sacerdote v. New York University,
16-cv-6284 (KBF), 2017 WL 3701482 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2017)18

Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.,
883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018)10, 12, 15

Se Danza v. Fidelity Mgmt. Tr. Co.,
533 F. App'x. 120 (3rd Cir. 2013).....13

Sellers v. Anthem Life Ins. Co.,
316 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2018).....10, 11, 18

Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,
No. 16-cv-4329, 2017 WL 4179752 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2017).....18

Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co.,
921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019)21, 22

Tiblier v. Dlabal,
743 F.3d 1004 (5th Cir. 2014)13, 14

UFCW Local 56 Health & Welfare Fund v. Brandywine Operating P'ship, L.P.,
No. 05-cv-2435, 2005 WL 3555390 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2005)18

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489, 116 S.Ct. 1065 (1996).....2

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001.....10

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)17

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....14

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....9

29 U.S.C. § 1106.....9

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(C).....19

29 U.S.C. § 1109.....9, 16

ERISA § 2550.408b-2(c)(3).....20

ERISA § 404(a)(1)(A)3, 7, 12, 16

ERISA §§ 406(a)(1)(C).....3, 7, 17

ERISA § 406(b)3, 12, 16

ERISA § 409(a).....3, 12, 16

ERISA § 502(a)(3)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

FED. R. CIV. P. 87

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2).....7, 9

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....7, 8, 9, 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(f)9, 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(d)(1)(D)23
